508529509 05/03/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI209429

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gunter Sengel	04/16/2024
Mark Grace	04/16/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Concrete Support Systems, LLC	
Street Address:	3409 Pelican Landing Parkway, Suite 3	
City:	Bonita Springs	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34134	
Company Name:	Concrete Support Systems, LLC	
Street Address:	3409 Pelican Landing Parkway, Suite 3	
City:	Bonita Springs	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34134	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14542331
Application Number:	62444662
Patent Number:	10024069

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8065530101

Email: docketing@shannonwarren.com

Correspondent Name: Shannon Warren

Address Line 1:9818 Fry Road 150-60Address Line 4:Cypress, TEXAS 77433

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 347-0010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shannon Warren

PATENT REEL: 067305 FRAME: 0598

508529509

SIGNATURE:	Shannon Warren	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=CSS Quit Claim - G SENGEL Signed - 04162024#page1.tif source=CSS Quit Claim - M GRACE Signed - 04162024#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 067305 FRAME: 0599

QUIT CLAIM

WHEREAS, I, <u>GUNTER SENGEL</u>, having a residence address of 7380 Pine Valley Road, Cumming, GA 30041, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", am a named inventor on U. S. Application Nos. 14/542,331 and 62/0444,662, as filed on 14-NOV-2014 and 2-SEP-2014, respectively, which resulted in the issuance of U.S. Patent No. 10,024,069 (collectively the "APPLICATIONS AND PATENT").

WHEREAS, <u>Concrete Support Systems, LLC</u>, whose headquarters are located at 3409 Pelican Landing Parkway, Suite 3, Bonita Springs, FL 34134, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring all of the rights, titles, and interests that I possess, if any, in and to the APPLCATIONS AND PATENT;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with the Operating Agreement of Concrete Support Systems of Houston, under which the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT derived, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, my entire right, title, and interest, if any, in and to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT, including: (1) any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT; (2) the right to claim priority to U.S. Application No. 62/044,662; (3) the rights to sue for and/or collect any past, future, and present damages for infringement of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT; and (4) the rights to seek and/or enforce any injunctive relief related to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution, and maintenance of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT or any other patent application(s) claiming priority to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of the ASSIGNEE in and to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT, all without further consideration, ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE, at ASSIGNEE'S request, documents and information concerning the APPL:ICATIONS AND PATENT that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required in respect to the prosecution, maintenance, and defense of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT or other patent(s) encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators, and other legal representatives.

DATED: April /6, 2024

PATENT REEL: 067305 FRAME: 0600

QUIT CLAIM

WHEREAS, I, MARK GRACE, having a residence address of 1409 Post Oak Blvd., Unit 1304, Houston, TX 77056, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", am a named inventor on U. S. Application Nos. 14/542,331 and 62/0444,662, as filed on 14-NOV-2014 and 2-SEP-2014, respectively, which resulted in the issuance of U.S. Patent No. 10,024,069 (collectively the "APPLICATIONS AND PATENT").

WHEREAS, <u>Concrete Support Systems</u>, <u>LLC</u>, whose headquarters are located at 3409 Pelican Landing Parkway, Suite 3, Bonita Springs, FL 34134, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring all of the rights, titles, and interests that I possess, if any, in and to the APPLCATIONS AND PATENT;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with the Operating Agreement of Concrete Support Systems of Houston, under which the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT derived, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, my entire right, title, and interest, if any, in and to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT, including: (1) any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT; (2) the right to claim priority to U.S. Application No. 62/044,662; (3) the rights to sue for and/or collect any past, future, and present damages for infringement of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT; and (4) the rights to seek and/or enforce any injunctive relief related to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution, and maintenance of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT or any other patent application(s) claiming priority to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of the ASSIGNEE in and to the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT, all without further consideration, ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE, at ASSIGNEE'S request, documents and information concerning the APPL:ICATIONS AND PATENT that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required in respect to the prosecution, maintenance, and defense of the APPLICATIONS AND PATENT or other patent(s) encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators, and other legal representatives.

Mark Grace

RECORDED: 05/03/2024

DATED: April 16, 2024

PATENT REEL: 067305 FRAME: 0601